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NEPOTISM IN JOBS IN CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES 

 

†1913. SHRI RODMAL NAGAR: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has taken note of the complaints of nepotism in jobs in the 

Central Universities; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard; 

(c) whether the selection of all the faculties working in the Medical College of Aligarh 

Muslim University (AMU) has been made as per the University Grants Commission (UGC) 

and National Medical Commission (NMC) norms; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) if not, the action taken/being taken by the Government against the recruitment committee 

that made these appointments against the UGC and NMC norms and the individuals 

appointed in such manner? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 

(a) & (b) Recruitment in Central Universities is done as per Acts, Statutes, Ordinances, etc. of 

the respective Universities. Besides this, there are guidelines issued by the University Grants 

Commission (UGC) for appointment of teachers and other academic staff in Universities.  

 

(c) to (e) Aligarh Muslim University (AMU) has informed that the appointments in the 

Medical College of AMU were made in accordance with the guidelines of National Medical 

Commission (NMC) and promotions were made in accordance with the UGC Regulations. 

Further, 37 appointments for Cadre Posts and 5 promotions under Career Advancement 

Scheme (CAS) were made since October, 2021 till date. 

***** 


